

No. 18-15907

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM
OF THE PRESS AND 23 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES**

Cortelyou C. Kenney
Counsel of Record

Mark H. Jackson
George El-Khoury, Law Student Intern
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
Tel: (607) 255-8897
cck93@cornell.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. There is a significant public interest in knowing how DHS and its components investigate agents accused of child abuse that is independent of any government misconduct. 7

 II. Even assuming that *Favish* applies, the ACLU satisfied the minimal showing required. 12

 A. The ACLU made a more than adequate threshold evidentiary showing that DHS and its components failed to properly investigate allegations of child abuse..... 13

 B. The government cannot “rebut” the threshold evidence of government misconduct provided by the ACLU. 16

 III. DHS failed to meet its burden of proof that agents accused of child abuse have a nontrivial, personal privacy interest in the nondisclosure of their names that overcomes the public’s powerful interest in disclosure. 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

APPENDIX A.....APP 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Cameranesi v. United States Dep't of Def.</i> , 856 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2017)	9, 19
<i>Charles v. Office of the Armed Forces Med. Exam'r</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2013).....	8
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Dep't of Justice</i> 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	19
<i>Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	6, 19, 20, 21
<i>Dobronski v. FCC</i> , 17 F.3d 275 (9th Cir. 1994).....	13, 14
<i>Forest Serv. Employees for Envtl. Ethics v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> 524 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Jones v. FBI</i> , 41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Kamman v. IRS</i> , 56 F.3d 46 (9th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Labr v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 569 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009)	6, 17, 20
<i>Lewis v. IRS</i> , 823 F.2d 375 (9th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	5
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DHS</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	14, 15
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Retired Fed. Employees v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	5
<i>Tuffly v. DHS</i> , 870 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	5
<i>Union Leader Corp. v. DHS</i> , 749 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014).....	14

Vaughn v. Rosen, 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....6
Yonemoto v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, 686 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2012)19

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 5521
 § 552(b)(6)*passim*
 § 552(b)(7)(C)*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Angela Barajas & Susannah Cullinane, *Congressional delegation to visit CBP station after Guatemalan girl’s death*, CNN.com, Dec. 17, 2018.....3
Nick Miroff & Robert Moore, *7-year-old migrant girl taken into Border Patrol custody dies of dehydration, exhaustion*, Wash. Post, Dec. 13, 20182
Simon Romero, *Father of Migrant Girl Who Died in U.S. Custody Disputes Border Patrol Account*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 15, 20182
